

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1211 (consolidated with Nos. 15-1218, 15-1244, 15-1290,
15-1304, 15-1306, 15-1311, 15-1313, and 15-1314)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ACA INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
THE UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMUNICATION
INNOVATORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amy M. Gallegos
D.C. Cir. Bar No. 55099
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 239-5100
Email: agallegos@jenner.com
Dated: December 2, 2015
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Runaway TCPA Litigation Is Threatening Virtually Every Sector Of The Economy And Chilling Valuable Communications.....	7
A. The Plaintiffs’ Bar Has Sued Thousands Of Businesses For Supposedly Using An ATDS.....	7
B. Extortionate TCPA Settlements Have Drained Hundreds Of Millions Of Dollars Out Of American Businesses	13
C. A Whole Cottage Industry Has Sprung Up To Profit From TCPA Litigation.....	17
II. The Commission Created This Problem, And The 2015 Order Will Make It Worse.....	21
A. The Commission’s 2003 Ruling Created Confusion About The ATDS Definition	21
B. The 2015 Order Will Exacerbate The Problem Of Runaway TCPA Litigation.....	23
III. Expanding The Definition of ATDS Is Not Necessary To Protect Consumers From Harassing Phone Calls.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashland Hosp. Corp. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Dist. 1199 WV/KY/OH,</i> 708 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	14
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,</i> 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
<i>Compressor Eng’g Corp. v. Mfrs. Fin. Corp.,</i> 292 F.R.D. 433 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	18
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,</i> — F. App’x —, 2015 WL 6405811 (3d Cir. Oct. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.,</i> No. 12-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013)	11
<i>Glauser v. GroupMe, Inc.,</i> No. 11-2584, 2015 WL 475111 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2015)	8
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.,</i> 995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	10, 22
<i>Hickey v. Voxernet LLC,</i> 887 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	9
<i>Hunt v. 21st Mortg. Corp.,</i> No. 12-2697, 2013 WL 5230061 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 17, 2013).....	22

*Authorities upon which *amicus* chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-2028, 14-2753, 2014 WL 7005102 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2014)	22
<i>Kinder v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , No. E047086, 2010 WL 2993958 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2010)	19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	25, 27
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	22
<i>Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 14-843, 2014 WL 6708465 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014).....	23
<i>Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Roberts v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , — F. App’x —, 2015 WL 6524840 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2015)	10
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	28
*47 U.S.C. § 227	3, 24, 25, 26, 27
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	27
151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005)	15

**In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order,*

30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).....1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 23, 24, 25, 28

In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order,

7 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....21

Jack Gordon, *Debt Collection Litigation & CFPB Complaint*

Statistics.....7

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,

Tort Liability Costs for Small Business 9 (July 2010).....15

NFIB, National Small Business Survey vol. 5, issue 2 (2005)15

U.S. Small Business Administration, Small Business Trends

Impact16

Adonis Hoffman, Sorry Wrong Number, Now Pay Up

(Wall Street Journal, June 15, 2015)16
